

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NICHOLAS COOPER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and  
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 5  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

Submitted: January 31, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING TENSION BETWEEN  
GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE AND STRICT SCRUTINY..... 4

II. RESPONDENTS’ GRANT REQUIREMENTS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY  
RESTRICTED PETITIONER’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 5

A. Respondents’ Restriction on Petitioner’s Speech is Viewpoint and  
Content-Based..... 5

1. The restriction on petitioner’s speech is viewpoint-based..... 6

2. The restriction on petitioner’s speech is content-based..... 8

i. The restriction on petitioner’s speech is content-based on its face..... 8

ii. The restriction on petitioner’s speech is content-based through its  
justifications..... 8

B. Respondents’ Restriction on Petitioner’s Speech Fails Strict Scrutiny..... 9

1. Addressing the confusion between science and religion is not a compelling  
government interest..... 10

2.	The state did not produce sufficient evidence to prove that public confusion between science and religion was caused by petitioner’s research. ....	11
3.	Respondents’ restriction on petitioner’s speech is underinclusive, raising doubts about the authenticity of the provided justification. ....	12
4.	There are several less restrictive alternatives the state could impose to “address the confusion between science and religion.” ....	13
III.	ACADEMIC RESEARCH FUNDS ARE PERMISSABLE UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE, AND THE DENIAL OF SUCH FUNDS INFRINGES ON PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS. ....	14
A.	The Establishment Clause Does Not Prohibit the Neutral Application of State Funds to the Independent Religious Actions of its Citizens. ....	15
1.	This case arises within the “play in the joints” between anti-establishment and free exercise concerns where strict scrutiny should be applied. ....	17
i.	Petitioner’s case is situated beyond the reach of the Establishment Clause and under the purview of Free Exercise jurisprudence. ....	17
ii.	This Court’s precedent demonstrates a preference for applying strict scrutiny within this context. ....	19
2.	The state’s anti-establishment concerns do not outweigh petitioner’s free exercise concerns. ....	21
i.	The state’s interest is inconsistent with history and too attenuated from anti-establishment concerns. ....	21
B.	The policy is not narrowly tailored and directly discriminatory. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....		24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	4
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drugs Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	9
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Carson ex rel. O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	16, 17, 20, 23
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	passim
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 391 (1984).....	13

<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	passim
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	4
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	4, 8, 10
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	5, 7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	4, 7
<i>Sable Commc'n of Cal., Inc v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	9, 13
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	15, 22
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2012).....	passim

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8, 9, 11
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3
<i>Walker v. Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	4
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	14, 16

**Other Authorities**

Caroline M. Corbin, <i>Government Speech and First Amendment Capture</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. Online 224 (2021) .....	5
Clay Calvert, <i>The Government Speech Doctrine in Walker's Wake: Early Rifts and Reverberations on Free Speech, Viewpoint Discrimination, and Offensive Expression</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1239 (2017) .....	5
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785) .....	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
